assumptions made. In general, the risk to the Company is that the assumptions underlying the disclosures or the calculation
of contribution requirements are not borne out in practice and the cost to the Company is higher than expected. This could
result in higher contributions required from the Company and a higher deficit disclosed.

2 0 2 1  A n n u a l  R e p o r t Saskatchewan Mutual Insurance Company3 6

N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
Year ended December 31, 2021

13. EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS (CONTINUED):

Assumptions which may vary significantly include:

• The return on plan assets;

• Decrease in asset values not being matched by a similar decrease in the value of liabilities;

• Unanticipated future changes in mortality patterns leading to an increase in the defined benefit liabilities.

The defined benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions made about salary growth levels and inflation, as well as
the assumptions made about life expectation. It is also sensitive to the discount rate, which depends on market yields
on ‘AA’ corporate bonds.

The following table presents the sensitivity of the defined benefit pension obligation assumptions:

   Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  $ (4,714) $ 6,142

Inflation rate (1% movement)  4,473 (3,686)

Salary (1% movement)  751 (769)

Mortality (each member lives 1 year longer)   880

The other non‐pension future benefits are unfunded with an obligation of $348,000 (2020 – $405,000) and have been
actuarially determined using the following assumptions:

   2021 2020

Discount rate   2.9% – 3.0% 2.4% – 2.6%

Rate of general salary increase   3.25% 3.25%

Inflation   2.00% 2.00%

Average remaining service life of employee (in years)   16.6 – 19.9 16.6 – 19.9

The Company’s defined benefit pension provisions and other benefit plan costs are comprised of the following:

  Defined benefit  Other
  pension provisions benefit plans
 2021 2020 2021 2020

Cost of benefits earned in the year $ – $ – $ 22 $ 37

Interest cost on benefit in the year (146) (168) 10 17

Other 85 72 – (225)

Total benefit expense (recovery)
recognized in the general expenses $ (61) $ (96) $ 32 $ (171)

Contributions under the defined contribution provisions charged to general expenses amounted to $318,000
(2020 – $313,000).

2 0 2 1  A n n u a l  R e p o r t Saskatchewan Mutual Insurance Company3 7

N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)
Year ended December 31, 2021

13. EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS (CONTINUED):

  Defined benefit  Other
  pension provisions benefit plans
 2021 2020 2021 2020

Balance, January 1 $ (1,613) $ (1,734) $ (182) $ (121)

Re-measurements related to:

 Actuarial gain (loss) from changes in:

  demographic assumptions (488) – – –

  financial assumptions 2,309 (2,825) 30 (37)

  experience gain (loss) 20 (290) – (24)

 Return on plan assets (1,535) 3,236 – –

Net actuarial gains recognized in other
comprehensive income (loss) $ 306 $ 121 $ 30 $ (61)

Balance, December 31 $ (1,307) $ (1,613) $ (152) $ (182)

14. INTANGIBLE ASSETS:

   Accumulated Net book
  Cost amortization value

December 31, 2021

Computer software  $ 9,443 $ 5,507 $ 3,936

December 31, 2020

Computer software  $ 9,105 $ 4,599 $ 4,506

Amortization charged to general expenses amounted to $908,000 (2020 – $850,000).

15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT:

The Company’s primary capital management objective is to protect its policyholders by retaining sufficient capital to pay
policyholder claims, facilitate corporate growth and expand product offerings. As a mutual organization, the Company’s only
source of capital is the retention of earnings as policyholders’ surplus.

Effective capital management includes measures designated to maintain capital above regulatory levels and above internally
determined and calculated risk management levels. For the purpose of capital management, the Company has defined
capital as total policyholder surplus. Annually, the Board of Directors review and approve the Company’s Risk Appetite and